if constructed on a berm, the height 
of the berm is included in the calculation of fence height. 

• Zone B comprises the remainder of the required property buffer outside of Zone A. 
Requirements for plantings within Zone B are as follows: 
 Four (4) Class A trees is required per two-thousand five-hundred (2,500) 

square feet of property buffer area within Zone B. 
 The remainder of the yard must be planted in live groundcover, shrubs, or 

additional trees. 
• Trees shall be planted in a cluster pattern. 

The proposed HM-O district requires landscaping tied to the base district and specific